

DECLARATION OF COMPLIENCE TO FOOD CONTACT REGULATION

We Vetas Plastic & Packaging declare that the product(s) which we manufacture in Turkey and sell to our client **CONTEC PACKAGING SCANDINAVIA ApS** in **Denmark** confirm that our product(s) – **REF: DK 1593** // **40x55+5+2,5 90 MIC** LOT NO: 111824 LDPE bags are suitable for packaging food involving migrations with the simulants A, B, C, D1 and D2. The overall migration shall be less than 10 mg/dm² set out in Article 12 of Commission Regulation (EU) 2011/10- (EU 2020/1245). Representative samples from product (LDPE/HDPE) which have been tested at 40 °C for 10 days (OML) in food simulant A, B, C, D1, D2 did not exceed the limit of 10 mg/dm² for overall migration.

The product(s) has (have) been tested by an external accredited laboratory and the overall migration as well as the specific migration do not exceed the legal limits. The test was performed according to the Directive 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC.

(The analysis reports are attached).

We confirm that this product fulfills the applicable requirements on substances used for the manufacturing of materials and articles or components of articles intended to come into contact with foodstuff in accodance with following regulations, standards and recommendations below.

TURKEY

• HDPE and LDPE bags has Production Permission Certificate related to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuff, 14.02.2018 and No TR-59-K 014148 given by Turkish Republic Agricultures and Forestry Ministry.

EUROPEAN UNION

- We declare that the product(s) refered to above has (have) been produced with plastics and tested according to our internal Quality Procedures and has been manufactured in accordance with the requirements of Commission Regulation EC No.2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with Food.
- The Products conforms to the compositional requirements of the Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of 14 January 2011- EU 2020/1245.
- The products are in complience with Commission Framework Regulation (EU) No.1935/2004/EC
- Directive 94/62/EC concerning heavy metals.
- Regulation 2018/213 on the use of Bisphenol A in varnishes and coatings intended to come into contact with Food.
- Fulfşlling Danish Executive order (BEK) 681 of 25.05.2022 for Food contact materials.

GERMANY

• BfR-Empfehlung, Recommendations on Food Contact Materials, III. Polyethylene as of 01.09.2017.

USA

- Code of Federal Regulations, issued by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA), Requirements of plastics in contact with foodstuff set forth in 21 CFR §177.1520 (a)(2)(i) used in articles that contact with food, except for articles used for packaging or holding food during cooking.
- All adjuvants used in the manufacture of the product(s) are cleared according to Part 178 (indirect food additives) ot are generally recognized as safe (GRAS).

ADDITIVES

- The product does not contain monomers with specific migration limit.
- The product contains intentionally added dual-use additives which are subject to disclosure of adequate information as described in Anex IV of Commission Regulation (EU 2011/10- EU 2020/1245).
- The identity of these substances can be disclosed for tesing purposes upon special request and under maintaining sectrecy.
- The product contains additives with specific migration limit. The indentity of these substances can be disclosed for testing purposes upon special request and under maintaining secrecy.

This declaration is valid from the date reported below and must be replaced if substantial changes are made to the production of the material that change essential conformity requirements or when the cited legislative references are changed and updated so that a new conformity test is required.

This declaration is also valid and will apply to all purchases by **CONTEC PACKAGING SCANDINAVIA ApS** in **Denmark** from the period of April 2022 to April 2023 unless amended by Vetas Plastik ve Ambalaj San. A.S.

On behalf of

Dipl. Chem. Eng. Nigar SEN, PhD (Quality Assurance Manager)



ÇOSB G.O.Pasa Mah. 3. Cad. No:3 Cerkezkoy -TEKİRDAGTel : +90 444 34 59 Faks : +90 212 656 16 93www.vetasplastik.com